
1

MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday 25th June, 2018

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor
Councillor John Kelly (Chair)
Councillor Bradshaw (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bliss
Councillor Burns
Councillor Dodd
Councillor Dutton
Councillor Friel
Councillor Gannon
Councillor Keith
Councillor McCann
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Morris
Councillor Page
Councillor Tweed
Councillor Marianne Welsh

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Caitlin Manion
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2070
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: caitlin.manion@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole co
[...]
 under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 24 February 
2018 to 25 May 2018

(Pages 167 - 
176)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance.
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON  19 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillor Bradshaw (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Jo Barton, Burns, Dodd, Friel, Gannon, 
Keith, McGinnity, Page, Preece, Anne Thompson 
and Tweed

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bliss and Marianne 
Welsh.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made: 

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Councillor Page 5. Gores Lane, 
Formby – 
Objection to 
Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order

Personal - is a resident of Gores 
Lane, Formby. Remained in the 
room, took part in the 
consideration of this item and 
voted thereon.

Councillor Burns 6. Green Lane, 
Maghull – Receipt 
of Objection to 
Traffic Regulation 
Order

Personal – had been involved in 
previous discussions on the 
Traffic Regulation Order as a 
Ward Councillor for Park Ward. 
Remained in the room, took part 
in the consideration of this item 
and voted thereon.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 19TH 
MARCH, 2018

2

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4. TRANSFER OF AREA COMMITTEE RESPONSIBILITIES TO 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance on the transfer of functions to the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee following the cessation of Area Committees.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the transfer of functions to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
following the cessatio
[...]
nsing regime, currently before both Houses of Parliament. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) it be noted that further reports will be brought to the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee to update Members on the progress of this draft 
statutory instrument. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 19TH 
MARCH, 2018

5

 

11. DRIVER MEDICALS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that sought the approval of Members for changes to the 
conduct of Driver Medicals.

The report indicated that since the Council introduced a full Group 2 
Medical as a requirement on 11 September 2017, drivers had struggled to 
obtain these medicals from their own GP’s. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the requirement for all driver medicals to be conducted by the driver’s 
own GP be removed; and 

(2) any GP be approved to conduct a driver medical providing the Doctor 
has access to the driver’s medical records. 

 

12. RENAMING OF PART OF ALLENGATE TO NEVILLE HYMUS 
WAY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned that sought the approval of Members to proceed with the 
statutory advertising of a proposal to rename part of a passageway, known 
as Allengate, where it commences from Moor Lane into the continuation of 
Allengate Car Park, Crosby to Neville Hymus Way. 

RESOLVED: That 

(1) authority be granted for the Head of Regulation and Compliance, in 
conjunction with the Head of Locality Services - Commissioned to 
proceed to make an Order pursuant to s18 of the Public Health Act 
1925, to rename part of a passageway, known as Allengate, where it 
commences from Moor Lane into the continuation of Allengate Car 
Park, Crosby to Neville Hymus Way as shown upon plan No DC1759 
and subject to there being no objections during the statutory 
advertising period; and

(2) if any objections are received during the statutory advertising period, 
then the matter be referred to the Magistrates Court. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 19TH 
MARCH, 2018

6

13. RENAMING OF PELHAM DRIVE TO GEORGE MASTERS WAY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned that sought the approval of Members to proceed with the 
statutory advertising of a proposal to rename Pelham Drive where it 
commences from Bridle Road, Bootle to the TA Centre to George Masters 
Way. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) authority be granted for the Head of Regulation and Compliance, in 
conjunction with the Head of Locality Services – Commissioned to 
proceed to make an Order pursuant to s18 of the Public Health Act 
1925, to rename Pelham Drive, commencing from its junction with 
Bridle Road, Bootle to, George Masters Way, as shown upon plan No 
DC790 and subject to there being no objections during the statutory 
advertising period; and 

(2) if any objections are received during the statutory advertising period, 
then the matter be referred to the Magistrates Court. 

 

14. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
AND THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 25 
NOVEMBER 2017 TO 23 FEBRUARY 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 
and the Gambling Act 2005, which had been determined by Licensing 
Officers. 

The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005.  Where there are no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation.
 
The report indicated that during the period 25 November 2017 to 23 
February 2018 the Head of Regulation and Compliance had received and 
determined the following numbers of applications: 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 19TH 
MARCH, 2018

7

Under the Licensing Act 2003:

 80 Applications made under Premise Licences 
 40 Applications made under Personal Licences   
 57 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices 
 30 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices 

Under the Gambling Act 2005:

 2 Applications made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits 
 3  Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming
 2 Applications made under Club Machine Permits
 1 Application made under Club Gaming Permits  

Details of the determinations were indicated in annexes 1 and 2 of the 
report.

RESOLVED: 

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary be noted.

15. ANNUAL LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
TRAINING SESSION 

RESOLVED: That

(1) it be noted that the Annual Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
training session will be held on Monday 18 June 2018, 4.00 p.m. to 
6.00 p.m., Bootle Town Hall, prior to the meeting of the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee at 6.30 pm; 

(2) it be noted that the session will include a briefing by the Manager, 
Highways Management on Traffic Regulation Orders in addition to 
the usual briefing and update on the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005; and

(3) all Members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee be 
requested to attend the training session.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 25 June 
2018

Subject: M58 Junction 1 Improvements – Diversion of a Public Right of 
Way

Report of: Head of Locality 
Services - 
Commissioned

Wards Affected: Molyneux;

Portfolio: Locality Services
Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek Members’ approval of modifications to the Public Right of Way network in  
Melling which are necessary to facilitate improvements to Junction 1 of the M58 
motorway.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Head of Regulation and Compliance be authorised to 
progress the:

i. Order for the Diversion of Melling No. 32

ii. Dedication of the diverted and extended Melling No. 32 as bridleway

iii subject to completion of (i), & (ii) above be authorised to make a Definitive Map 
Legal Event Modification Order under Section 53 Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to amend the Definitive Map & Statement to record the additional way as 
shown as the line A-E on plan M58J1-ATK-GEN-ZZ-DR-Z-0007 on the Definitive 
Rights of Way Map and Statement and  the change of status of Melling Footpath 
No. 32 to a bridleway and its diversion as shown as the lines E-C and B-D  on 
plan M58J1-ATK-GEN-ZZ-DR-Z-0007.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The M58 Junction 1 scheme involves the creation of two new slip roads to the south west 
of the junction with Maghull Lane. In order to accommodate the new on-slip the section 
of Giddygate Lane needs to be stopped up. This section currently forms part of a public 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



right of way, Melling no. 32.  The scheme involves the creation of a new farm access 
track which will link the remaining element of Giddygate Lane with Maghull Lane. It is 
proposed that the public right of way be diverted onto the farm access track with both a 
series of steps and a ramped access provided to Maghull Lane. It is proposed that this 
diverted public right of way be dedicated as bridleway.

This report seeks authority for the legal process be implemented in order to enable the 
diversion to be introduced and the
[...]
and Countryside Act 1981, Definitive Map Modification 
Orders to record the above detailed changes to the rights of way network are 
required. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



M58 Junction 1 - Plan showing the proposed Public Right of Way Diversion
Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Plan forming part of the Sefton Borough Council (M58 Junction 1 Improvements) (Side 
Roads) Order 2018

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 18 June 
2018

Subject: St. Luke’s Church Road, Formby Public Path Creation 
Agreements 

Report of: Head of Locality 
Services - 
Commissioned

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes / No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

To seek approval for the Head of Regulation and Compliance in conjunction with the 
Head of Locality Services – Commissioned to negotiate and enter into Public Path 
Creation Agreements with the relevant landowners to create a series of Public Rights of 
Way and to seek approval to make the necessary Modification Orders to record the new 
ways on the Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

Recommendation(s):

The Head of Regulation and Compliance be authorised in conjunction with the Head of 
Locality Services – Commissioned to:- 

(i) Negotiate and enter into Public Path Creation Agreements pursuant to Section 
25 of the Highways Act 1980, with the relevant landowners, for the dedication of 
Public Rights of Way along the routes shown on plan numbers DC1810 to 
DC1819.

(ii) Subject to completion of (i) above make Legal Event Modification Orders under 
the provisions of Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to record 
the new ways, as per the Creation Agreements, on the Council’s Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way.  

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has the power to enter into an agreement with the relevant landowner 
pursuant to secti
[...]
ommendation(s):

(1) Authority be granted for the Head of Regulation and Compliance, in conjunction with 
the Head of Locality Services – Commissioned to proceed to make an Order pursuant to 
s18 of the Public Health Act 1925, to rename part of Brickwall Lane, Sefton between 
Glebe End and the junction of Bridges Lane/Lunt Road to Coachmans Lane, as shown 
upon plan No DC1801 and subject to there being no objections during the statutory 
advertising period.

(2) If any objections are raised during the statutory advertising period, the matter would 
be referred to the Magistrates Court

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): The Council has the power to undertake street 
renaming under Section 18 of the Public Health Act 1925.  Approval for street renaming 
falls under the remit of the Cabinet Member Locality Services within the Council 
Constitution to advertise the making of the Order and confirmation, subject to there being 
no objections during the statutory advertising period.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs: The Revenue Costs will be funded by Sefton Parish Council, as 
confirmed by Mr Duffy.

(B) Capital Costs: None

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

Legal Implications:

As detailed in the report
Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: N/A

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: N/A

Commission, broker and provide core services: N/A

Place – leadership and influencer: N/A

Drivers of change and reform: N/A

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: N/A

Greater income for social investment: N/A

Cleaner Greener: N/A

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD5181/18.) and Head of Regulation and 
Compliance (LD4405
[...]
to liaise with Ward Members and OVH with a view 
to converting the grass verge into a parking area as soon as possible.

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



A
N

N
EX  A

P
age 66

A
genda Item

 9



ANNEX  B

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Page 68

Agenda Item 9



Page 69

Agenda Item 9



         

Page 70

Agenda Item 9



3

12
912

5

13

20

13

124

5

15

29

14

7

1

24

8

84

2

14

13
5

6

122

2

4

82
2112

7

612

12612
3

130

13
3

13
113

7

128

10

120

132

7

1

4

90

12
10

4

31

6

FORD VIEW

RYECROFT RY
EF

IE
LD

METROPOLITAN  BOROUGH  OF  SEFTON

Jim Black

Head of Locality Services - Commissioned

Title 
Ford View, Litherland

Proposed Disabled Parking Space 
Drawn

Scale

Date

SJ

NTS

May 2018

Grass verges owned by One Vision 
Housing

Proposed Disabled Parking Place

A
N

N
EX  C

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 25 June 
2018

Subject: Gloucester Road, Bootle – Proposed Residents parking scheme

Report of: Head of Locality 
Services - 
Commissioned

Wards Affected: Derby

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To report on the results of a consultation with residents and to recommend the 
progression of a residents parking scheme in Gloucester Road, Bootle between its 
junctions with Park Street and Oxford Road. 

Recommendations:

It is recommended that subject to confirmation from Derby Ward Members regarding the 
funding for the scheme that Members:-

(i) note the results of the consultation

(ii) request Cabinet Member Locality Services to;

a) approve the introduction of the Residents Privileged Parking 
scheme in Gloucester Road between its junctions with Park 
Street and Oxford Road as shown in Annex A.

b) approve the revocation of the existing Traffic Regulation 
Orders, as described within the report;

(iii) authorise the progression of the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders, 
including those of public consultation and advertising the Council's 
intention to implement the Order;

(iv) in the event that no objections are received during the consultation 
process, referred to in (iii) above the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance be authorised to make the Order(s) and the Service Manager 
of Traffic and Transportation be authorise to implement the order and

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



(vi) In the event that objections are received during the consultation process 
the matter be referred back to this Committee for consideration.  

Reasons for the Recommendations:

The Council has the power to revoke a Traffic Regulation Order (Part IV of Schedule 9 to 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984) as well as the power to make a new Traffic 
Regulation Order (Section 1 of that Act). Authorisation to advertise new Traffic Regulation 
Orders falls under the remit of Cabinet Member Locality Services. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
All costs associated with the introduction of the Traffic Regulation Orders, 
amounting to £1500 will be funded from the 2018/19 delegated budget for Derby 
Ward. 

(B) Capital Costs
Nil

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None

Legal Implications:
None

Equality Implictions:

There are no equality implications

Page 74

Agenda Item 10



Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable:  Will assist residents and other road users

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:  Not applicable

Commission, broker and provide core services:  Not applicable

Place – leadership and influencer:  Not applicable

Drivers of change and reform:  Not applicable

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:  Not applicable

Greater income for social investment:  Not applicable 

Cleaner Greener:  
[...]
, in accordance with the Commission’s Guidance, this Authority designates Sefton Council’s Safeguarding Children’s Unit for this purpose.
	Hearings
	Review of licences

	6.0 Licensing Conditions
	8.0 Enforcement PROTOCOLS


	16 Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 24 February 2018 to 25 May 2018
	Annex 1: Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003
	Annex 2: Numbers determined - Gambling Act 2005




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  25 JUNE 2018

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)

Councillors Bliss, Burns, Dodd, Dutton, Keith, 
McCann, McGinnity, Morris, Page, Tweed and 
Marianne Welsh

1. JILL COULE - HEAD OF REGULATION AND COMPLIANCE 

The Chair, Councillor John Kelly, indicated that this evening’s meeting of 
the Committee would be the last to be attended by Jill Coule, Head of 
Regulation and Compliance. Jill had been with Sefton since 2010 but 
would be leaving the Authority at the end of June to take up the position of 
Chief Legal Officer to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. On 
behalf of the Committee Councillor Kelly placed on record its appreciation 
for all the help and guidance Jill had given to Members and wished her 
every success for the future in her new role at the Combined Authority.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Friel and 
Gannon. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of predetermination was made and the Member 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor 
McCann

6. St. Luke’s 
Church Road, 
Formby – Public 
Path Creation 
Agreements

A member of the Parish Council 
and has been involved in 
consultations. Councillor McCann 
left the room during the 
consideration of this item due to a 
potential pre-determination. 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED:



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2018

2

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5. M58 JUNCTION 1 IMPROVEMENTS – DIVERSION OF A PUBLIC 
RIGHT OF WAY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned that sought the approval of Members on the modifications 
to the Public Right of Way network in Melling which are necessary to 
facilitate improvements to Junction 1 of the M58 Motorway. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Head of Regulation and Compliance be authorised to progress:

(1) the order for the diversion of Melling No. 32; 

(2) the dedication of the diverted and extended Melling No. 32 as 
Bridleway; and 

(3) subject to the completion of (1) and (2) above, be authorised to 
make a Definitive Map Legal Event Modification Order under 
Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement to record the additional way as 
shown as the line A-E on plan M58J1-ATK-GEN-ZZ-DR-Z-0007 on 
the Definitive Rights of Way Map and Statement and its diversion 
as shown as lines E-C and B-D on plan M58J1-ATK-GEN-ZZ-DR-Z-
0007. 

 

6. ST. LUKE’S CHURCH ROAD, FORMBY - PUBLIC PATH 
CREATION AGREEMENTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned that sought the approval of Members for the Head of 
Regulation and Compliance in conjunction with the Head of Locality 
Services – Commissioned to negotiate and enter into Public Path Creation 
Agreements with the relevant landowners to create a series of Public 
Rights of Way and sought the approval of Members to make the 
necessary Modification Orders to record the new ways on the Council’s 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 

The Manager – Highways Management indicated that the Parish Council 
would be kept informed of progress with this matter.

RESOLVED: 

That the Head of Regulation and Compliance be authorised in conjunction 
with the Head of Locality Services – Commissioned to:



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2018

3

(1) negotiate and enter into Public Path Creation Agreements pursuant 
to Section 25 of the Highways Act 1980, with the relevant 
landowners, for the dedication of Public Rights of Way along the 
routes shown on plan numbers DC1810 to DC 1819; and

(2) subject to completion of (1) above, make Legal Event Modification 
Orders under the provisions of Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to record the new ways, as per the Creation 
Agreements, on the Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way. 

 

7. HEATHFIELD ROAD BUS STOP, AINSDALE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned on the results of a consultation exercise to consider the 
relocation of an existing bus stop on accessibility grounds, and sought the 
approval of Members to progress the relocation of the bus stop near 
Heathfield Road / Georges Drive junction, Ainsdale. The consultation 
exercise resulted in the submission of one objection to the proposal.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the objection be noted;

(2) the progression of the relocation of the bus stop, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.5 of the report and as shown in the plan in Annex A, be 
approved; and

(3)  the objector be advised accordingly. 
 

8. RENAMING PART OF BRICKWALL LANE, SEFTON 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned that sought the approval of Members to proceed with the 
statutory advertising of a proposal to rename part of Brickwall Lane, 
between Glebe End and the junction of Bridges Lane/Lunt Road, Sefton to 
Coachmans Lane. 

RESOLVED: That

(1)  authority be granted for the Head of Regulation and Compliance, in 
conjunction with the Head of Locality Services – Commissioned to 
proceed to make an Order pursuant to Section 18 of the Public 
Health Act 1925, to rename part of Brickwall Lane, Sefton between 
Glebe End and the junction of Bridges Lane/Lunt Road to 
Coachmans Lane, as shown upon plan number DC1801 and 
subject to there being no objections during the statutory advertising 
period; and



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2018

4

(2) if any objections are raised during the statutory advertising period, 
then the matter be referred to the Magistrates Court.

9. WARRENHOUSE ROAD AREA, BRIGHTON-LE-SANDS - 
OBJECTION TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned on the receipt of one objection, against a proposal to 
introduce waiting restrictions on various junctions in the Warrenhouse 
Road area of Brighton-Le-Sands. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the objection be noted;

(2) all ‘No waiting at any time’ waiting restrictions in the Warrenhouse 
Road area be progressed as originally advertised; and

(3) the objectors be advised accordingly.

10. FORD VIEW, LITHERLAND - OBJECTIONS TO DISABLED 
PARKING PLACE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned on the receipt of a number of objections, against a 
proposed Disabled Parking Place in Ford View, Litherland. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the objections be noted;

(2) the Disabled Parking Place be progressed as originally advertised; 
and

(3) the objectors be advised accordingly.

11. GLOUCESTER ROAD, BOOTLE - PROPOSED RESIDENTS’ 
PARKING SCHEME, RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned on the results of a consultation with residents and seeking 
the progression of a residents’ parking scheme in Gloucester Road, Bootle 
between its junctions with Park Street and Oxford Road.

RESOLVED: That



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2018

5

(1) the results of the consultation be noted;

(2) the Cabinet Member for Locality Services be requested to; 

(i) approve the introduction of the Residents’ Privileged Parking 
scheme in Gloucester Road between its junctions with Park 
Street and Oxford Road as shown in Annex A. 

(ii) approve the revocation of the existing Traffic Regulation 
Orders, as described within the report.

(3) the progression of the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders, 
including those of public consultation and advertising the Council’s 
intention to implement the Order, be authorised;

(4) in the event that no objections are received during the consultation 
process, referred to in (3) above, the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance be authorised to make the Order(s) and the Head of 
Locality Services - Commissioned be authorised to implement the 
order; and 

(5) in the event that objections are received during the consultation 
process, the matter be referred back to this Committee for further 
consideration.

12. EXECUTIVE CAR HIRE EXEMPTION POLICY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance seeking approval  of a policy for the Taxi Licensing service 
when considering applications for an exemption from displaying an 
external plate on a licensed vehicle; and indicating that.applications for 
exemption from the requirement to display identification plates may only 
be considered where a set of specific requirements were met. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Executive Hire Plate Exemption Policy be approved  with an 
additional requirement that all drivers must display their identification 
badge. 

13. TAXI LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which reported the progress of the Taxi Licensing Service 
during 2017/18. 

RESOLVED: That



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2018

6

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and

(2) similar reports be submitted to the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee on an annual basis.

14. LOCAL LICENSING: PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which reported on progress against the 2017/18 Local 
Licensing Service Plan. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and 

(2) similar reports be submitted to the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee on an annual basis. 

 

15. FINAL DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance on the final draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy – 
Licensing Act 2003. 

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the final draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at 
Annex 2 to the report, be approved; and

(2)  the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be referred to Council for 
approval. 

 

16. FINAL DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
LICENSING POLICY – GAMBLING ACT 2005 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance on the final draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy – Gambling Act 2005. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the final draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, 
attached at Annex 2 to the report, be approved; and



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2018

7

(2) the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be referred to 
Council for approval. 

17. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
AND THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 24 
FEBRUARY 2018 TO 25 MAY 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 
and the Gambling Act 2005, which had been determined by Licensing 
Officers. 

The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005.  Where there are no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation.
 
The report indicated that during the period 24 February 2018 to 25 May 
2018 the Head of Regulation and Compliance had received and 
determined the following numbers of applications: 

Under the Licensing Act 2003:

 85 Applications made under Premise Licences 
 30 Applications made under Personal Licences   
 82 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices 
 42 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices 

Under the Gambling Act 2005:

 1 Applications made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits 
 10  Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming 
 1 Applications made under Club Machine Permits 

Details of the determinations were indicated in annexes 1 and 2 of the 
report.

RESOLVED: 

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary be noted.



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2018

8

18. PAPER COPIES OF AGENDAS 

Some Members expressed concern that paper copies of agendas were no 
longer provided to Members, following the Council’s budget saving 
decision to go ‘paperlite’ with effect from 21 May 2018 and requested that 
paper copies of agendas be provided to those Members who required 
them, for future meetings.

Arising from discussion, Members also emphasised the importance of 
maintaining connectivity with the Council’s WiFi, in the absence of paper 
copies.

The Head of Regulation and Compliance reminded Members that the 
decision to go ‘paperlite’ had been a budgetary decision made by full 
Council as part of the Council’s cost cutting measures and the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee did not have the authority to over-turn this 
decision.

She did however indicate that she would be passing on the issues raised 
by Members to the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services.

19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting will be held at 6.30 pm, on Monday 24 September 
2018, at the Town Hall, Southport.


